
  

Page 1 of 4 
 

TOWN OF ADDISON CHANGE ORDER FORM 
 

 
                                         Change Order Number: 13 
 

Project Name: Addison Athletic Center Renovation 
 

                                                                      Project Number(s): 21-125 
 
                                                                      Contractor Name: Northridge Construction Group 
 
                                                                      Date: 8/17/2022 
 
A.  INTENT OF CHANGE ORDER 

The purpose of this change order is to provide an amendment to the construction contract for 
Northridge Construction Group to include the items mentioned below as a change of conditions 
construction change order. 

 
B.  DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE 

Items listed in section C will increase the contract amount to include construction conflicts. 
 
C.  REASON FOR CHANGE 

The following items will be revised and/or included in the construction contract: 
 

• Project Credits – Scope items that were removed from the project that did not affect 
building functionality. 

• Town of Addison Initiated Items – Scope items that were added based on 
improvements to the building requested by the Town of Addison. 

• Building Functionality and Installation Issues Items – Scope items that were added 
based on items that were removed due to selected value engineering proposals, 
material ordering issues caused by supply chain issues, material ordering issues from 
discontinued products, unforeseen conditions, and on-site conflicts due to routing of 
mechanical, electrical, plumbing, networking, and security installation requirements. 

 

PROJECT CREDITS 

Northridge 
Construction 

Group No. 
Proposal Heading 

Contract 
Value 

Reason for Change 

74 
Credit for Labor at 

Ramp 
($627.20) 

This credit is for the work and materials that were 
in the original scope for the pool deck.  As the 
entire pool deck is being replaced, this scope would 
have been duplicate work.  Rather than reduce the 
quote for the new tile, the project team preferred 
to remove prior overlapping scope and provide an 
all-encompassing cost for the new tile. 

 

SUBTOTAL (Credits)  ($627.20)   



  

Page 2 of 4 
 

 

 

TOWN OF ADDISION INITIATED ITEMS 

Northridge 
Construction 

Group No. 
Proposal Heading 

Additional 
Contract 

Value Reason for Change 

    

SUBTOTAL (Addison)  $0.00  

 

ADDITIONAL ITEMS NEEDED FOR BUILDING FUNCTIONALITY AND INSTALLATION CONFLICTS (PRICES 
BELOW ARE NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNTS) 

Northridge 
Construction 

Group No. 
Proposal Heading 

Additional 
Contract 

Value Reason for Change 

73 
New Tile Entire Pool 

Deck Revised 
$45,096.71 

While preparing to work on the demolished ramp 
area in the indoor pool, it was found that there was 
not enough owner provided attic stock tile to cover 
the demolished area.  The existing tile was planned 
to be used in order to match what was previously 
installed in the Natatorium.  The project team was 
not able to match the owner provided tile in a 
timely manner with a local supplier.  As the project 
team could not match new tile with the existing 
tile, the team looked into only re-tiling the ends of 
the natatorium to save on cost but ultimately 
decided to re-tile the full pool deck in order to 
achieve a consistent and unified appearance within 
the Natatorium.  The cost includes full demolition 
of the deck and placement of all new tile and trim 
within the space. 

SUBTOTAL (Building Functionality) $45,096.71  

 



  

Page 3 of 4 
 

D.  EFFECT OF CHANGE ON CONTRACT PRICE 
This change order will have the following effect on the cost of this project: 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY  

SUMMARY Amount 

Project Credits ($627.20) 

Town of Addison Initiated Change Items $0.00 

Building Functionality and Construction Conflicts $45,096.71 

 Change Order No. 13 Total $44,469.51 

  

Amount of this Change Order $44,469.51 

Original Contract Amount $4,035,083.00 

Overall Contract Amount (Including Previous Change Orders) $4,370,408.37 

Revised Contract Amount (Including Previous plus this Change Order) $4,414,877.88 

Total % Increase/Decrease (Compared to Original Contract) 9.41% 

 
E. EFFECT OF CHANGE ON CONTRACT TIME 

This change order does not have any effect on the contract time of this project: 

 
ITEM NUMBER/DESCRIPTION CALENDAR DAYS 

Original Contract Start Date November 29, 2021 

Original Contract Time 195 

Original Contract Substantial Completion Date June 12, 2022 

Previously Approved Contract Time Extensions 78   

Approved Contract Time Extensions this Change Order 0 

Current Contract Time 273 

New Contract Substantial Completion Date August 29, 2022 

 
F. AGREEMENT 

 
By the signatures below, duly authorized agent of the Town of Addison, and Northridge 
Construction Group, do hereby agree to append Change Order Number 13 to the original 
contract between themselves, dated October 12, 2021. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 4 of 4 

_______________________________________ _______________________________________ 
Contractor’s Signature Printed Name Vincent Ponce, Garver, Owner’s Rep. 

_______________________________________ _______________________________________ 
Craig Drone, LPA, Architect Bill Hawley, Director of Administrative Services 

_______________________________________ 
Steven Glickman,  Chief Financial Officer

_______________________________________ 
Hamid Khaleghipour, City Manager

Copies: Contractor (2) Council Agenda: Agenda Date _______ 

Department (if applicable) Item Number _______ 

City Secretary Approved _______ 

Taylor Tucker

Craig Drone
August 18, 2022

August 18, 2022

VIPonce
Stamp

VIPonce
Date Time



������������	
��



������

������������

������� !"#$�%&'()�*�+'(&,�-./01234567689:9;689<:;6=>>>6;6=>>86?@A6=>8:6B06C4D6EFD12G?@6H@I525J5D6.K6E1G425DG5IL6EMM612345I61DID1NDAL6C4D6OEFD12G?@6
H@I525J5D6.K6E1G425DG5I;P6OEHE;P654D6EHE6Q.3.;6?@A6OEHE6-.@51?G56R.GJFD@5IP6?1D61D32I5D1DA651?ADF?1SI6?@A6F?06@.56BD6JIDA6T254.J56/D1F2II2.@L6C42I6A.GJFD@56
T?I6/1.AJGDA6B06EHE6I.K5T?1D6?568<U>VUV<6-C6.@6><W8XW=>==6J@AD16Y1AD16Z.L=88[=<\:XX6T42G46D]/21DI6.@6>=W8>W=>=\;62I6@.56K.161DI?MD;62I6M2GD@IDA6K.16.@D̂
52FD6JID6.@M0;6?@A6F?06.@M06BD6JIDA62@6?GG.1A?@GD6T254654D6EHE6-.@51?G56R.GJFD@5I_6CD1FI6.K6̀D1N2GDL6C.61D/.156G./0123456N2.M?52.@I;6D̂F?2M6
G./012345a?2?L.13L
bc"d�e�$"cf66 g\h9EREV:i

(

jklmnopqrstuvwxuyzxuzz{w||} ol~pk�op��~�lk��p�l~q o��~	n�lk�nk��~�lk��p�l~q
�������r��������r����r������������ ��������r����r�������r������������ ������r�����r�������r�� 
 ¡��r¢���£�¤r¥�
�������¦r§̈ r©ª���«««««

¥����rrrrrr ¥����r�¬­�®­̄�̄¯

l°~nkqrstuvwxuyzxuzz{w||} �ko��pnopqrstuvwxuyzxuzz{w||} ol~pk�oplkqrstuvwxuyzxuzz{w||}
§�£�r�±r������� ²³�r¥������ ����������r������������r�����
ª ��r¢�������ŕ���

¥�����¦r§̈ r©ª̄ªµ«««««

�¬��r�¶r²����r·�����ŗ�ª�
¥�����¦r§̈ r©ª̄�̄«««««

®¡�µr�¹r²���r¬̄�¦r·����r���
�����ŕ�������rº����¦r§̈ r©®�¬�«««««

p�n�ol~pk�op��»�o��~	n���»��l¼¼l°»q
s½y|w{¾xuxzw¾u¿Àwzxzw|Á{¿Â¾¿ÃyxÃÄx¾ÅwxÁÅuyÆwxuyzÇx¿ÄxuÂÂÀ¿ÁuÈÀwÇxu¾¾uÁÅxÃ{x{wÄw{wyÁwx|ÂwÁ¿Ä¿ÁxwÉÅ¿È¿¾|ÊxËÀ|Ãx¿yÁÀÌzwxuÆ{wwzxÌÂÃyxuzÍÌ|¾vwy¾|x
u¾¾{¿ÈÌ¾uÈÀwx¾ÃxwÉwÁÌ¾wzxÎÃy|¾{ÌÁ¾¿ÃyxÎÅuyÆwxÏ¿{wÁ¾¿Ðw|Ê}

© ¶r§���r��r¹�����r³���r¥��ÑrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrÒrµª¦�¡®¶©�
©µ¶r������r±��r²����r��ŕ���rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrÒrÓ®̄©¶̄�Ô
r
r

Õ�$Ö×fØ�Ø�Ø�Ø�Ø�Ø�Ø�Ø�Ø�Ø�Ø�Ø�Ø�Ø�Ø�Ø�Ø�Ø�Ø�Ø�Ø�Ø�Ø�Ø�Ø�Ø�Ø�Ø�Ø�ØÙ�ÚÚÛÚÜÝ,Þ(«««««

§��r��������r��������r·��r£��r ß µ¦� ª¦�¬ ¶��rr
§��r���r������r�¤r���������¤r�������à��r������r������ ß   ª¦ ̄ª¶ ©r
§��r��������r·��r�����r��r����r������r�����r£�� ß µ¦ ©�¦µ�¬¶ ©
§��r��������r·��r£���r��r���������r�¤r����r������r�����r��r���r������r�± ß µµ¦µ®¡¶ª�
§��r��£r��������r·��r���������r����r������r�����r£���r�� ß µ¦µ�µ¦¬©©¶¬¬rr

§��r��������r§���r£���r��r���������r�¤rá���rÓ�Ôr��¤�¶
§��r��£r����r�±r·����������r����������r£���r��rr�¬­̄¡­̄�̄¯

~lpnqr§���r������r�����r����r���r�������r��â��������r��r���r��������r·��r��r����������rã�ä����r³����¦r��r���r��������r
§���¦r����r����r����r�������à��r�¤r������������r������r¥��������r�����r���r����r���r����r����r����r������r����r�¤r����r���r
�£���r���r����������¦r��r£����r����r�r������r�����r��r�ä������r��r���������r���r������������r������r¥��������¶r

~lp�å�¼���æ~p�¼�»�	~n��çè�p�n��ko��pnopé�ol~pk�oplk��~��l°~nkê

²³�r¥����� ����������r������������r����� §�£�r�±r�������
�ko��pnoprsë¿{vxyuvw} ol~pk�oplkrsë¿{vxyuvw} l°~nkrsë¿{vxyuvw}

r r r
»�	~�pækn »�	~�pækn »�	~�pækn

rrrrrrrrrr rrrrr§�¤���r§��Ñ��¦r³ã rrrrrrrrrr
jk�~pn��~��n��~��p�p¼n jk�~pn��~��n��~��p�p¼n jk�~pn��~��n��~��p�p¼n

rrrrr ¬­�®­̄�̄¯ rrrrr
��pn ��pn ��pn

Craig Drone, Principal

August 17, 2022 August 18, 2022

Bill Hawley, Admin. Services Dir.



8/10/2022

Addison Athletic Club 

3900 Beltway Dr

Addison, TX 75001

RE: New Tile Entire Pool Deck REVISED

Scope of work to remove existig and install tile at entire pool deck.

Does not include labor for demo or install at broken tiles around drains or demo at ramp. 
Credit for labor at the ramp in separate change.

Please see quote below for the additional scope of work .

Our bid is as follows:

New Tile Deck and Removal of Old 38,544.20$    

Sub Total 38,544.20$    

Bond $770.88

Overhead/Profit $5,781.63
Total 45,096.71$    

Sincerely,

Taylor Tucker

Color chosen is HM33 Serenade.



Contact: Kevin Whitener

Company: Gomez Floor Covering, Inc. 
1130 Inwood Road
Dallas, Texas  75247 Date: August 9, 2022

Phone: 214-905-1901
Fax: 214-905-1904
E-mail: kwhitener@gomezfc.com

Contact: Taylor Tucker Contact:

Company: Northridge Construction Project: Addison Athletic Club
Address: 6904 NE Loop 820 Address:

North Richland Hills, TX 76180
Phone: 817.520.2300 Phone:
Fax: 817.520.2301 Fax:

Unit Unit Price

SF  $           8.20 
SF  $           4.00 
SF  $           1.60 
SF  $           2.67 

TOTAL 

SF  $           8.20 
SF  $           4.00 
SF  $           1.60 
SF  $           2.67 

TOTAL 

EA  $           8.00 
HRS  $         34.00 

TOTAL 

Exclusions: 1) Overtime Labor, 2) Protection of Finished Floor Covering, 3) Replacement of Floor Covering Damaged by Others,

4) Substrate affected by Moisture 5) Bonding 6) Major Floor Prep. 7). Attic Stock. 8) Furniture Moving

Accepted By: Submitted By:
________________________________________________ ________________________________________________
Authorized Signature Kevin Whitener / Authorized Signature

Project Manager
______________________ ______________________ ______________________            _____________________
Title Date Title       Date

784.00$                  

Fill in Hole where Ramp was Located 
30 Furnish Quikrete 80 lb  $                 240.00 
16 Labor  $                 544.00 

Demo & Remove Flooring  $              4,725.90 

2,124 Install Daltile, Harmonist, color:TBD, 12X12"  $              8,496.00 
1,770 Miscellaneous Materials (Grout, Thinset)  $              2,832.00 

1,244 Install Daltile, Harmonist, color:TBD, 12X12"  $              4,976.00 
1,036 Miscellaneous Materials (Grout, Thinset)  $              1,657.60 

PROPOSAL 21KW-318

Quantity

GFC #:

Your Floor Covering and Building Renovation Specialists

Item Description

33,470.70$             

Extension

19,600.52$             

Horse Shoe Pool Renovation 

Full Pool Area Renovation 

1,244 Furnish Daltile, Harmonist, color:TBD, 12X12"  $            10,200.80 

1,036 Demo & Remove Flooring  $              2,766.12 

2,124 Furnish Daltile, Harmonist, color:TBD, 12X12"  $            17,416.80 

1,770

1,089

1,947

1,229

2,087

         9.30               11,569.20

         1.25
                   

4,916.00

4.00                 4,356.00

9.30               19,753.20

         23,496.70

       1.25                 2,655.00
3.50                 6,814.50

8,348.00

39,715.70

(Quantity=total sf- sf broken tiles)

(Quantity=total sf- sf broken tiles
                   - ramp sf)

(Quantity=total sf - broken tiles)

(Quantity=total sf- sf broken tiles
                   - ramp sf)

4.00                  7,788.00
2,124              SF                                       Floor Prep

38,544.20

1,555.001,244               SF Floor Prep

22,396.20



8/10/2022

Addison Athletic Club 

3900 Beltway Dr

Addison, TX 75001

RE: Credit for labor at Ramp

Credit for scope of work to tile ramp that was in original scope

Please see quote below for the additional scope of work .

Our bid is as follows:

Labor at Ramp (560.00)$         

Sub Total (560.00)$         

Bond ($11.20)

Overhead/Profit ($56.00)
Total (627.20)$         

Sincerely,

Taylor Tucker



Date:

UOM Unit Price

SUBTOTAL

TAX

TOTAL

-$             

-$             

-$             

-$             

560.00$       

Your Floor Covering and Building Renovation Specialists

GFC Job Number: 8/9/2022

Contact Name: Taylor Tucker 

GFC Project Manager: Kevin Whitener 

Phone Number:

CHANGE ORDER

21KW-318 7

Customer Name: Northridge Construction Group

214.905.1901 X202 Email: kwhitener@gomezfc.com

Phone Number: 817-520-2300 Email: aallen@northridgecg.com

Project Name: Addison Athletic Club

QTY Item Description Extension

-$             

Ceramic Tile Labor Credit Back SF140 4.00$      560.00$       

Accepted By: Submitted By:

560.00$       

Title

Project Manager 

Title

Change Order:

Change Order Description: Ramp in Pool Area Labor Credit 

Authorized Signature Date GFC Authorized Signature Date

Gomez Floor Covering | 1130 Inwood Road; Dallas, TX 75247 | Phone (214) 905-1901 Fax (214) 905-1904


